## **TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS**

## **RESOLUTION NO. R11-006**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS APPROVING AN EXPENDITURE IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$92,000 FOR A TOWN EVENT KNOWN AS THE "ART AND WINE STROLL" TO BE HELD WITHIN AN AREA OF THE TOWN GENERALLY KNOWN AS VITRUVIAN PARK; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Addison, Texas (the "City") desires to conduct a special event known as the "Art and Wine Stroll" to be held in the area of the City generally known as Vitruvian Park.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE **TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS:**

The City Council does hereby approve and authorize an expenditure in an Section 1. amount not to exceed \$92,000.00 to be used to fund the costs to conduct the Art and Wine Stroll to be held in the Vitruvian Park area.

Section 2. The above and foregoing recital is true and correct and are incorporated herein and made a part hereof for all purposes.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** by the City Council of the Town of Addison, Texas this 24th day of May, 2011.

Todd Meier, Mayor

ATTEST:

By: Lea Dunn, City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John Hill, City Attorney

**OFFICE OF THE CITY SECRETARY** Page 1 of 1